[image: image1.png]u

King County




Metropolitan King County Council

Operating Budget, Fiscal Management and Mental Health Committee
Agenda Item No.:    5   
Date:
June 27, 2007
Proposed No.:       2007-0336
Prepared By:
Patrick Hamacher
REVISED STAFF REPORT
At the Committee meeting on June 27, 2007, the Committee amended the ordinance by changing the total amount appropriated to $2,449,430. The Committee then forwarded the proposed ordinance to the full Council with a do pass recommendation.

SUBJECT:    
This ordinance would make a supplemental appropriation to the Department of Development and Environmental Services (DDES) for the purpose of paying the County's court-ordered obligations regarding permit fees. The appropriation request is $2,449,429.70. 
SUMMARY:
King County has been ordered by rulings in Snohomish County Superior Court to refund a small portion of hourly permit fees. These rulings are the result of a lawsuit filed in 2003, P&L Associates and Tiger Mountain v. King County. The court also mandated other changes in the Department of Development and Environmental Services. 

BACKGROUND: 

Beginning in the late 1990s, King County passed a series of ordinances that set policy related to cost recovery. Specifically, the financial burden of permitting and other related costs was to be placed on those applying for permits. The policies regarding the use of hourly fees were also expanded. 

In 2003, King County was sued in Snohomish County Superior Court by a small group of developers. Specifically, these firms were P&L Associates and Tiger Mountain. The case was actually brought on behalf of all permit applicants from the time period of February 2000 (when the statute of limitations period commenced) through the date of the final judgment. 

The nature of the case was reliance upon state law which prohibits any tax, fee or charge on development, but does allow for reasonable fees. The plaintiffs argued that the County should not be allowed to include any indirect costs in its permitting fees, thereby reducing the hourly rate by more than half. Indirect costs are those costs not associated directly with performing a task -- i.e. rent, electricity, supplies, financial services, and human resources.   

Ultimately, the Court ruled that indirect costs could be included in the hourly rate. The Court upheld most of the County’s methodology for calculating the hourly fee. The Court decided, however, that some indirect costs needed to be removed from the methodology. The result of this finding is that the hourly rate for 2007 was reduced from $144.90 to $140.00. The Court also mandated DDES to institute an independent appeal process for challenges to fee estimates and bills. Finally, the Court also ordered DDES to formally adopt its financial policies and uniform standards for revising fee estimates. 
The Court ordered DDES to reimburse members of the class for the disallowed indirect hourly costs. The total of these reimbursements is $2,449,429.70. Of this amount, approximately 48% ($1,164,725) will go to pay the plaintiffs’ legal fees and costs.  Also, an incentive payment to each of the named plaintiffs in the amount of $25,000 is required. The remainder of the award will be distributed to members of the class who paid hourly fees in excess of $10.00 between August 8, 2000 and May 31, 2007. 

ANALYSIS:

The purpose of this supplemental request is to provide DDES with sufficient budgetary authority to make the payments required under the Superior Court judgment. The DDES financial plan currently shows an undesignated fund balance sufficient to issue the required payments. The legislation needs a technical amendment and Title Amendment which are discussed below. 
AMENDMENT: 

King County budgets in full dollars. The requested appropriation also includes cents and needs to be amended. Amendment A1 adds 30 cents to the appropriation for a new total of $2,449,430.  Title Amendment T1 conforms the title to Amendment A1.
REASONABLENESS: 
The ordinance has been transmitted to meet the County’s obligation under the Superior Court of Snohomish County ruling in the Tiger Mountain LLC and P&L Associates lawsuit. Adoption of the amended ordinance would constitute a reasonable business decision. 
PAGE  
O:\Budget & Fiscal Management\Hamacher\2007-0336 DDES Tiger Mountain Lawsuit Settlement 6-27-2007 sr phh.doc
1

